THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 633
Approved July 13, 1979

RESOLVED, That His Honor, Mayor Vincent A. Cianci, Jr.,
is authorized to execﬁte a lease with the Mount Hope Day Care Center,
Inc,, of‘that certain lot or pafcel of land with all buildings and
improvements thereon, formerly occupied by thevMontague Street
School, for a term of five years beginning on April 1, 1979 and
ending March 31, 198L subject to tenancy of the American Legion
Post, presently occupying a portion of the said former school
building, and such other terms and conditions that may be imposed.

by His Honor the Mayor and the City Solicitor.

IN CITY COURNCIL
JUL & 1979

ngnx



 THE COMMITTEE ON
'CITY PROPERTY

- Approves Passage of ~
" The Within Resolu: -




CITY SOLICITOR
RONALD H. GLANTZ

MAYOR
VINCENT A, CIANCI, JR,

I
7

/

LAW DEPARTMENT

March 12, 1979 .

Councilman Harry A. Johnson
Chairman, Property Committee
City Hall :
Providence, RI

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Enclosed is a letter dealing with the renewal of
the lease for the Mount Hope Day Care Center, Inc.
I am referring this to your committee so that you may
negotiate with them with respect to the lease renewal.

Very truly yours,

(7 A

Ronald H. Glantz’ “/7*~
Acting City Solicitor

/abb
encl.

CITY HALL, PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903 PHONE 421 - 7740 EXT. 381 - 382 - 340



T

é/—-/ﬂi./l\
o BILLINWOD =H2

P v S ‘5 .
¢
"
"
.y -y . [ |
[ FFRRN .4 [N i
a0 FETURS IR T .y ’
! . )
» . 1
I-‘.-
- x P R 3 -
ILATE (23 SERPYT ANERNTTER S SRR 73 FERIN HA VIR
vy . . i .
ST BRI 1575 £+ HAREELURUUR VA S N 8 S B0 .12 o, )
o4 e : Lo Lo, 0900000 u Ciandy - g Ve et
N Y P S EEREE I ¥ SO | P e Tr e, J
3 4 . 3 T !,l

. YL

N - :r i 1.



MOUNT HOPE DAY CARE CENTER, INC.
421 HOPE STREET, PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02906

MARCH 5, 1979

Ronald Glantsz

Acting City Solicitor
Legal Department
Providence City Hall
Dorrance Street
Providence, R.I. 02903
Dear Mr. Glantsz,

Per our telephone conversation of March 6, 1979.

Enclosed is a copy of the present lease between the city of
Providence and Mt. Hope Day Care Center, Inc. for the building,
and adjoining property, known as the former Montague Street School.
Mt. Hope Day Care Center, Inc. is desirous of a renewal of said
lease for another five year period.

\

Please advise as to the city's position regarding such

renewal.
Thank you.
Yours trulz;%/f
%%?2;54(// '
Karen Schwieger
Executive Director
KS/cg :

cc: Irma Gross, President
Mt, Hope Day Care Center, Inc.
Board of Directors
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THIS INDENTURE OF LEASE made and executed this <S04 _- day

o,

)7 daf~ Al 1974, by and between the CITY OF PROVIDENCE,
& un¢0¢pél corporation, created by the General Assembly of the

44 » A T o . . L At (AT 3 .
State of Rhode Island, hersinafter referred to as the Les

(’)

-
o,

and MT. HOPE DAY CARE CBHTER, INC., a BEhode Island corporation,

horeinafter referred to as the Lessee:

WITNHESSETH:

n

The Lessor, in consideratiocn of the reants and charges here-
inafter reserved, doth hereby grant, demise and lease unto the
Lessee, subject to the conditions, reservations and covenantJ
hereinafter gpscified:

That certain lot or parcel of land with
all the buildings and improvements thereon
situated on the northwesterlv ccrner of Montdgue
and Hope Streets in the City wud vounty of Provi-
dence, State of Bhode Eland, laid out and desig-
nated as Lot No. L55 on Gl-y Assgessor's Plat 3,
as sald plat was constituted on December 31, 1968.

Said parcel is further described as the former
Montague Street Schcool, wilh the land adjoining
the same.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD sgid premises for a term of FIVE (5}

1oaRS, beginning Apris i, 1974 and ending masvu 31, 23795 abl ar

et

rental of ONE ($1} DOLLAR, payable in advance at the off 109

g‘)
‘_..l

of the City Collector of the City of Providence, City Hall, Provi-
dence, Rhode Island. |

3aid lease is subject to the existing tenancy of the Ameri-
can Legion_’?ostS presently occupying a portion of the leased
building formerly called the Montague Street School.

In consideration of the payment of sald rents and the per
formance of the covenants and agreements on the part of the
Lessee to be kept and performed as herein set forth, the Lessor

the Legs2e ag follows:
1. That the Lessee, paying the rent and charges hereby
reserved and performing and observing the covenants of the Lessse

herein contginsd, mey peacecably hold and enjoy said premises

during said term without any lawful let or hindrance by the

2

o

z
i




Lessor or gay pacty claiming by, through or under the Lessor,

except as herein provided.

agrees with the Lessor

>4

2. The lLessee hereby covenants and
as follows:

{a) That i% will pay to the Lessor the said specified rent

at the times and in the manner herein provided.

{(p} That it will use the demised premises solely and

exclusively for
wit, a day care
the premises as

{c} That

purposes in conjunction with its

activities,; to

center, and shall mazke no charge for the use of

a

polling place.

in case of any failure on the part of the Lessece

to perform any or all of the covenants and agreements hereln

o

contained on its part to be kept and berformed

failure shall continue for thirt

and if such

y {30} days after notice in
writing by the Lessor to the Lessee, the Lessor, by any agent

duly authorized shall be at liberty to declare this lease at an

AL A 47‘111-1

LJIiE .3 N nQ.-‘.u,v - wadald L s

$9 .- S - Y S
Giau @l may the SIeuldn cuuvd wpEld aliw VLKE

possession of said premises and repossess the same as of its
former ectate, without prejudice to its right to recover any
damages which the Lessor may have suffered by reason of any
breach of the terms or conditions of this lease on the part of
the Lessee.

{(d} That it will quit and surrender the demised premises
at the end of the term aforesaid, and extensions thereof 1in as
good a state and condition as received, reasonable wear and tear
and damage by fire or by the elements or other causes not within

-ovided, however, that any equipment or

[

its control excepted; p
improvements which may be placed in or upon the demised premises
by the Lessee, other than fixtures or permanent additions to

the freehold, shall remain its property. And it shall have the
right to remove the same at any time during the term hereof or
within thirty {30} days after the expiration of this lease or

leaving tha premigzes in goed repair and

. . 3 P
any coxbtenslion Lineredl,

iy,
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condition, reasonahle wear and tear

(o) That i

i fad

ok

will promptly com

IR
2

(32
4
fe
o)
k]
<t
&
jo N
»

ments of the various governmental suthorities, municipal, state

or national, having jurisdiction over the demised premises, with
respect to the manner in which it uses the same.

the demised premises that shall be unlawful or create s nulsancé.

} That it will not do or permit any act or thing on

Sty

(g} That it will not assign this lease nor sublet the
whole or auny part of said premises, except with the approval of
the Lessor acting by and through such official body, committee
or commission »= shall exercise jurisdiction over the primises
and, in all cases, with the approval of the Mayor.

) That it will pay during the term of said lease ali
charges against the demised premises for water used by the Lessee.

{1} That it will make all repairs which shall be reason-
able and necessary to maintain the interior and exterior cf the
premises hereby demised.

(j) That it will maintain adequate fire, extended coverage,
and public liability insurance on the demised premises and ad-
joining land.

The Lessee further agrees that it will maintain the land~-
scaping of the premises.

3. The Lessee and Lessor mutuslly covenant and agree as
follows:

{a) That in case at any time during the continuance of
this lease the premises herein demised are taken or required for
public or municipal pufposes by the Lessor or Ly the State or
Federal Government, then and in that event,; the Lessor may ter-
minate this lease by written notice given to the Lessee thirty
{30} dovs prior to the termination date specified in said written
notice,

In the event of such termination, the Lessee shall and will

ot
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the termination date apagilied,
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o

Lessor the premisess aforesaid, and, prier to sald termination

date, or within thirty {20} days thereafter, said Lessee, at

its own expense, will remove all equipment and cther improvements

placed by it in said demiged premises, and which remain its
property under the terms of this lease. And such equipment or
improvements not seo remo%ed shall, at the option of the Lessor,
be and become itvs sole property.

PROVIDED, HCWEVER, that if the Lessor notifies the Lessese
to remove sald equipment or improvements, and the Lessee falls
and neglects tou 30 remove them, then the Lessor, upon nctice
to the Lessee may precceed o do so and said Lessee shall be
liable to the Lessor for the expenses and charges ilncurred in
the work of removal; and provided further, that in the event

of such termination,; the Lessee shall not claim nor be allowed

any damages, reimbursement or recovery of any kind by reason cof.

the cancellation of this lease or the taking of the land, or

R e SO T STy

Jho otaling of the sgulpmont or improvemento on the gromwisoo
becauvse of failure of the Lessee to remove the same.

(b} That the provisions of this lease shall bind and
shall enure to the benefits of the parties hereto and their
respective successors and assigns.
4. The Lessee agrees to indemnify, protect and save harm-
less the Leésor from and agalinst all demands, claims, actions,
gosts, expenses or losses resulting from any and all personal

injuries or property damage sustained by any person or persons

on or about the premises; and for that purpose, the Lessee agrees

to apply for and cause tn be issued a surety company public
ligbility insurance policy either in the name of the Lessor or
the Lessee. Such insurance policy shall be issued by a reputa=-
ble surety and indemnity company licensed to do business in the
State of Rhode Island, and shall be in the sum of not less than
FIFTY THOUSAND ($50,000) DOLLARS. The cost of the premium for

enid insurapce shall be borne by the Lessee and ssid policy
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gevtdiicata that the game has beaor 11 be delivered t
the Lessur within three {3) weeks after the execution of this
agreement.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the CITY QF PROVIDENCE has caused these

pre sants o bg‘ ey nre

"7‘.

) »d in duplicate and its corporate seal to

be hereunto affixed by JJSEPH A. DOORLEY, JR., its Mayer, duly

authorized by vote of its Council, and C?ééyé&; /9‘ ;C%@@%é&éﬁgg
FRi0 Cler]” of MT. HOPE DAY CARE CENTER, INC., has herewnto

set his hand and seal the day and year first above written.

AW > /
/the v esence of: CITV(ﬁm PROVIDENCE )y
. . /
T ol e / 7A%§§7 ///
\wmw//r?ﬁﬁ/ébs‘ F’&_MU//ZQZ; oy \

" / ' // © T /NMAYOR bA?fj

T. HOPE DAY CARE CFNTER, INC.

j 775 1N /A, A 7
EW'$~WW ﬂw%}—.ﬁfﬁﬁf&é "”ﬁj Bﬁ;ﬁjﬁiélﬁfignf{bu._4Q§Léﬁ745 L5544

/

In the City of Providence, on the ‘;25tzg/daj of ;Z?z 2L
A.D. 1974, then pur%onalay appeared before me the above-n ﬁﬁ
JOSEPH A. DOCRLEY, JR., Mayor of the City of Providence, to me
known and known by me to be the person executing the foregoing
instrument on behalf of the City of i rovzueqce, and he acknow=-
ledged said ingtrument by him executed to be his free act and
deed individually and as Mayor of the City of Providence.

Mm//%/

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
PROVIDINCE, SG.

NOTARY PUSLY

- Zf—an /444419
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND 9f
PROVIDENGCE, SC.

.//
T the ("1&‘:7 of Pravidenoe PR e " /:',[/'.:(4/’/
LI Uhe SXOVACGLNOT, QL VT & 4 \..f_:,j oL/
N

A.D. ]O/a, then pﬁrsoraLiy;“povnred before me the above-nafied
?ﬁé/ak_/7 s 4¢"§/ R s nd , of Mt. Hope Day
Care Cente Inc., to me <nown and known by me to be the person
executing t he ioregoxng instrument on behalf of Mt. Hope Day
Care Center, Inc., and he acknowledged said instrument by him

gxecuted to be his fiee gct and deed 1ndividuallw and asg
Fleve. ckern , of Mt. Hope Day Gare Conter' Inc.
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July 24, 1979

Karen Schwieger, Executive Director
Mount Hope Day Care Center, Inc.
421 Hope Street

Providence, Rhode Island 02906

Dear Ms. Schwieger,

Enclosed is certified copy of Resolution Number 633,
approved July 13, 1979 the same being self explanatory.

Will you kinldy communicate with the City Solicitor's
Department 80 the lease agreement for said land will be
executed.

Very truly yours,

Rose M. Mendonca,
City Clerk.

RMM/mat
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THIS INDENTUREfS;?}EASE nade and executed this 2zl

a municipal corporation, created by the Generkl Assembly of
‘the State of Rhode Island, hereinafter refzrred to as the
LESSOR, and MT. HOPE DAY CARE CENTER, INC., a Rhode Island
corporation, hereinafter referred to as the LESSEE:
WITNESSETH:

The LESSOR, in consideration of the rents and charges
hereinafter reserved, doth hereby grant, demise and lease unto
the Lessee, subject to the conditions, reservatinns and coven-
ants hereinafter specified:

That certain lot or parcel of land vith
all the buildings and improvements thereon
situated on the northvesterly corner of
Montague and Hope Streets in the City and
County of Providence, State of Rhode Island,
laid out and designated as Lot No. 155 on City
Assessor's Plat 8, as said plat vas con-
stituted on December 31, 1968.
Said parcel is further described as the former
Montague Street Schod, with the land adjoining
the same. '

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said premisesfor a term of FIVE
(5) years, beginning April 1, 1979 and ending March 31, 1984,

at an annual rental of ONE ($1) DOLLAR, payable in advance
at the office of the City Collector of the City of Providence,
City Hall, Providence, Rhode Island. -

Said lease is subject to the existing tenancy of the
American Legion Post, presently occupying a portion of the
leased building formerly called the Montague Street School.

In consideration of the payment of said rents and the.
performance of the covenants and agreements on the part of the
Lessee to be kept and performed as herein set forth, the Lessor
hereby covenants to and with the Lessee as follovs:

1. That the Lessee, paying the rent and charges hereby
reserved and performing and observing the covenants of the

Lessee herein contained, may peaceably hold and enjoy said premi:

during said term vithout any lavful let or hindrance by the

~A.D. , by and betveen the CITY OF PROVIDENQE,

-~

e S



- Lessor or any party claiming by, through or under the Lessor,
éxcépt as herein provided.

2. The Lessee hereby covenants and Yagrees with the
Lessor as follovs: |

(a) That it vill pay to the Lessor the said specified
rent at the times and in the manner herein provided.

(b) That it vill use the demised premises solely and
exclusively for purposes in conjunction vith its activities, to
vit, a day cafe center, and shall make no charge for the use
oflthe premises as a polling place.

(c) That in case of any failure on the part of the Lessee
to perform any or ali of the covenants and agreements herein
contained on its part to be kept and performed, and if such
failure shall continue for thirty (30) days after notice in
vriting by the Lessor to the Lessee, the Lessor, by any agent
duly authorized shéll be at liberty to declare this lease at an
end énd'ﬁéy the reupon énter upon and take immediaﬁe and full
possession of said premises and repossess the same as of its
former estate,ﬁithout prejudice to its right to recover any
damages vhich the Lessor may have suffered by reason of any
breach of the terms or conditions of this lease on the part of
the Lessee.

(d) That it vill quit and surrender the demised premises

at the end of the term aforesaid, and extensions thereof in as

good a state and condition as received, reasonable wear and tear

and damage by fire or by the elements or other causes not within

its control excepted; provided, however, that any equipment or

improvements vhich may be placed in or upon the demised premises
by the Lessee, other than fixtures or permanent additions to

the freehold, shall remain its property. And it shall have the
right to remove the same at any time during the term hereof or
vithin thirty (30) days after the expiration of this lease or

any extension thereof, leaving the premises in good repair and




condition, reasonable vear and tear excepted.

(e) That it vill promptly comply vith all lavful re-
quirements'of the vafious governmental author%ﬁies, municipal,
state or national, having jurisdiction over the demised premises,
vith respect to the maner in vhich it uses thé same. |

(f) ‘That it vill not do or permit any act or thing on
the demised premises that shall be unlavful or create a nuisance.

(g) That it vill not assign this lease nor sublet the
vholé or any part of said premises, except vith the approval of
the LESSOR acting by and through such official body, committee
or commission as shall exercise jurisdiction over the premises
and, in all cases, vith the approval of the Mayor. |

(h) That it will pay during the term of said lease all
charges against the demised premises for water used by the Lessed.

(i) That it will make all repairs vhich shall be reasdn-
.able and necessary to maintain the interior and exterior of the
premises hereby demised.

(j) That it will maintain adequate fire, extended covér-
age, and public liability'insufance on the demised'pfemises and
adjoining land; |

The Lessee further agrees that it will maintain the
landscaping of the premises.

i 3. The Lessee and Lessor mutually covenant and‘agree
as follows:
(a)  That in case at any time during the continuahce of

this lease the premises herein demised are taken or required for
public or municipal purposes by the Lessor or by the State or
Federal Government, thén and in that event, the Lessor may ter-
minate this lease by vritten notice given to the Lessee thirty
(30) days prior to the termination date specified'in said
vritten notice. |

In the event of such termination, the Lessee shall and vill

at the termination date specified, peaceably yield up to the |




Lessor the premises aforesaid, and, prior to said terminatinon

date, or vithin thirty (30) days thereafter, said Lessee, at

its ovn expense, vill remove all equipment and?rother improve-

ments placed by it in said demised premises, and which remain
its property under the terms of this lease. And such.equipment
or improvements not so removed shall, at the option of the
Lessor, be ahd become its sole property.

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that if the Lessor notifies the Lessee

 to remove said equipment or improvements, and the Lessee fails

and neglects to so remove them, then. the Lessor,jupOnzntice
tb the Lessee may proceed to do so and said Lessee shall be
liable to the Lessor for the expenses and charges incurred in
the work of removal; and provided further, that in the event
of such termination, the Lessee shall not claim nor be alloved
any damages, reimbursemenﬁ or recovery of any kind by reason of
the cancellation of this lease or the taking of the land, or
the takihg of the equipment or improvemenfs on the premisés
because of failure of the Lessee to remove the same.
- (b) That the provisions of this lease shall bind and

shall enure to the benefits of the parties hereto and their-
respeétive successors and assigns.

L. The Lessee agrees to indemnify, protect and save harm-
less the Lessor from and against'all demands, ciaims, actibns,
costs, expenses or losses resulting from any and all personal

injuries or property damage sustained by any person or persons

.on or about the premises; and for that purpose, the Lessee agrees

to apply for and cause to be issued a surety company public

liability insurance policy either in the name of the Lessor or
the Lessee. Such insurance policy shall be issued by a reputa-
ble suréty and indemnity company licensed to do business in the ~
State of Rhode Island, and shall be in the sum of not less than
FIFTY THOUSAND ($50,000) DOLLARS. The cost of the premium for

said insurance shall be borne by the Lessee and said policy




"be hereunto affixed by VINCENT A. CIANCI, JR., its Mayor, duly

certificate that the same has been issued shall be delivered to
the Lessor vithin three (3) veeks after the execution of this

agreement.
L
IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the CITY OF PROVIDENCE has caused these

presehts to be executed in duplicate and its corporate seal to

authorized by vote of its Uouncil, and
of MT. HOPE DAY CARE CENTER, INC., has
hereunto set his hand and seal the day énd year first abéve writt

In the presence of: _ CITY OF PROVIDENCE

By/;:'l_/‘_., /7 S -

MT. HOPE DAY CARE CﬁZEFR, INC.
/XWWJ BY /¢ ?ﬁ AM
 or s ARNEes
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND :
PROVIDENCE, SC.

In the City, of Providence, on thq;Ei{day of
A.D. 197284”then personally appeared before the abgve-named
VINCENT A. CIANCI, JR., Mayor of the City of Providence, to me
knovn and known by me to be the person executing the foregoing
instrument on behalf of the City of Providence, and he acknov-
leged said instrument. by him executed to be his free act and
deed individually and as Mayor of the City of Providepnce.

' ’ “NOTARY PUBLI
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
PROVIDENCE, SC.

City of Providence,on the %/‘7{ day of

1979, ~thery personally appeared before me t abové~hamed
;Z%Légzig%y of MT. EOPE DAY CARE
C

CENTER, INC.4“to me knovn and knovn by me to be the person
éxecuting the foregoing instrument on behalf of MT. HOPE DAY CARE
CENTER, INC., and he acknovledged said instrument by him :
executed to be his free act and deed individually and as '
Jioe.Jon~ » OF MT. HOPE DAY CARE CENTER,INC.

In t

@

NOTARY PUBLIC
N FORM AND SATISFACTORY TO ME,/7 ‘




o CITY. OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No.

633
Approved;

duly 13, 1979

MESOLVED, That His Homor, lyor Vinecnt A. Clonei, JX.,
iz authorised to uxveute o loase with the Pount Hope Day Care
Center, Inc¢., of that certain lot or parcel of land with all
buildings and improviaunts thoroon, fomerly oceuplud by the
Ilontagne Strest School, for a tom of five years begimning on
April 1, 1979 and onding Liorch 31, 1984 subject to tenoncy of
the Amsprican Lagion Tost, presontly occupying a portion of the
soid foroer school buildinp, and osuch othor turms and conditions

that may be imposced by His Honor the oyor and the City Jolicitor,.

A truc copy,
dttoest.

Qm X _Mnt,QO wCAL

Rogo 1. Handones,
Git}i’ Glork.



CITY SOLICITOR
RONALD H. GLANTZ

MAYOR
VINCENT A, CIANCI, JR.

LAW DEPARTMENT

February 20,198C.

City Contreoller,
City hall,
Providenca, R.I.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed plesse find Original Lease dated January 23, 1980,
which we have this day received from Mt. Hope Day Care
Center, Inc.

This Lease is in accordance with Resolution No. €33, Approved

Very truly yours,

JOHN ROTONDI, JR.,
CEPUTY CITY SOLICITOR
JE :RAF

ENC.

cc: City Clerk

CITY HALL, PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903 PHONE 421 - 7740 EXT. 381 - 382 - 340



